
Minutes of 52nd Meeting of Steering Committee of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises Cluster 
Development Programme (MSE-CDP). 

In Chair Secretary (MSME) 

Date 22.01.2020 

Venue MSME-DI, Extension Centre, ew Delhi 

List of participants annexed at Annexure-I. 

The Agenda thereafter were taken up. 

Agenda Item No. Confirmation of Minutes of previous Steering Committee Meeting 
52.1 

Minutes were confirmed. 

Agenda Item No. Action taken report on previous meeting decisions 
52.2 

Action taken report was noted. 

Agenda Item No. Proposals for In-Principle Approval 
52.3 

52.3.1 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) III Cutting Tools Cluster, 
Patiala, Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded in-principle approval subject to submission 
offollowing documents prior to final approval: 

(i) Registered land document in the name of SPY for a minimum period of 30 

(ii) 
(iii) 
(iv) 
(v) 
(vi) Commitment letter from SPY members to utilise at least 60 percent of 

installed capacity. 
(vii) Commitment letter from State Government / Spy to meet the cost 

escalation, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 
(viii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster 

are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be 
(ix) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFRI CYC 

guidelines. 
(x) Details of Spy and MoA and AoA. 
(xi) 

years. 
Details of shareholding pattern of SPY members. 
SlOB! Appraisal Report. 
Commitment letter from SPY for their contribution. 
OC from State Pollution Control Board. 
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Documentary proof to enhance the no. of Type-B user members, with a 
token contribution/ commitment fee for utilising the CFC facilities at a 
relatively higher fee as decided by CFC management. 

(xii) Comments of Senior Most Technical Officer of MSME-DO. 
(xiii) Details of production capacity. 
(xiv) Commitment for a minimum of State Government contribution of 10% of 

the total project cost. 



Agenda Item No. 52.4: Proposals for Final Approval 

52.4.1 Setting up of CFC in Plastic Products Cluster, Nava Junction Road, 
Surendranagar, Gujarat. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

S. No. Particulars 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 

- - 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 

-.-- --- -- - 
(iii) SPY contribution 

-_--- - 
To 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Approved Cost 

341.95 
42.74 
42.74 

-- 

427.43 
- ----- _.---- ------' 

(i) OC from State Pollution Control Board. 

52.4.2 Setting up of CFC in Packaging Cluster, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

iRs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 750.08 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 93.76 

(iii) Spy contribution 93.76 

Total 937.60 

(i) OC from State Pollution Control Board. 
(ii) List of enhanced beneficiary units (non-SPY members). 

52.4.3 Setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Varachha, Surat, Gujarat 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

_(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

t- - 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1089.47 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 136.18 

(iii) Spy contribution 136.18 

Total 1361.83 

(i) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 
(ii) No. of beneficiary units (non Spy members) should be enhanced and list 
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of members to be provided. 

52.4.4 Setting up of CFC in Diamond Cluster, Saraspur, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 394.32 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 49.29 

(iii) Spy contribution 49.29 

Total 492.90 

52.4.5 

(i) OC from State Pollution Control Board. 

Setting up of CFC in Food Processing, Chikhli, Navsari, Gujarat 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 438.06 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 54.76 

(iii) SPY contribution 54.76 

Total 547.58 

(i) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 

52.4.6 Setting up of CFC in Stone & Allied Industries Cluster, Shikaripara, 
Dumka, Jharkhand. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

---- (Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 465.00 

--- 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Jharkhand 74.00 

(iii) SPY contribution 85.00 

Total 624.00 

• ~ ~i~ JIAOA has issued 

~# 

land allotment certificate to Mis Lahanti Stonecraft 
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Pvt. Ltd. for leasing out land for a period of 30 years. However, 
registered lease deed for land for a period of 30 years is required. 

(ii) Commitment letter from SPY for their contribution. 
(iii) Commitment letter from Spy members to utilise at least 60 percent of 

installed Capacity. 
(iv) NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(v) Documents regarding registration of all the units in MSME Data Bank. 
(vi) Details of Revenue generation mechanism. 
(vii) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, export, 

employment etc. in the format provided. 
(viii) Commitment letter from State Government/SPY to meet the cost 

escalation, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 
(ix) Justification for gap funding of Rs.2.00 lakh (Rs. 161.00 lakh - Rs. 

159.00 lakh) from the cost of land and building of Rs. 161.00 lakh and 
the total contribution of Government of Jharkhand & SPY amounting to 
Rs. 159.00 lakh. This gap funding of Rs.2.00 lakh should also be borne 
by State Government / SPY. 

52.4.7 Setting up of CFC in Furniture Industry Cluster, Mandankavu, Kozhikode, 
Kerala 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1012.69 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kerala 289.34 

(iii) SPY contribution 144.67 

Total 1446.70 

52.4.8 Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Tuli, Mokokchung District, Nagaland 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

----- (Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 777.92 
(ii) Government of agaland 194.48 

Total 972.40 

c.s. 
c', . 
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52.4.9 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Malpura, Tonk, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 



_iRs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 414.30 
(ii) RlICO contribution 262.97 

Total 677.27 
- -- 

(i) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of estimates of 
component costs as per format provided. 

52.4.10 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at MTC, Ajmer, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 108.57 
(ii) RIICO contribution 46.54 

Total 155.11 

52.4.11 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Baran, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

_{Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 303.86 
(ii) RlICO contribution 120.47 

Total 424.33 

(i) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of estimates of 
component costs as per format provided. 

52.4.12 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Makrana, Nagaur, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 
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iRs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

t---. - 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 230.19 
(ii) RIlCO contribution 101.65 

Total 331.84 



52.4.13 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at IGC, Parbatsar, Nagaur, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 334.54 
(ii) RIICO contribution 143.38 

Total 477.92 

52.4.14 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Peepalawa, Banswara, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 290.07 
(ii) RIICO contribution 207.55 

Total 497.62 

52.4.15 Setting up of CFC in Sweater Cluster, Coonoor, Nilgiris, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 227.18 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from State Govt. of Tamil adu 28.40 

(iii) SPY contribution 28.40 

Total 283.98 

52.4.16 Setting up of CFC in Powerloom Cluster, Palladarn, Tiruppur, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1152.47 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from State Govt. of Tamil 1 adu 175.91 

(iii) SPY contribution 430.73 
-- 
Total 1759.11 

) 

(i) The translated land documents need to be vetted by MSME-DI, 
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52.4.17 

Chennai. 
(ii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the 

cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

Setting up of CFC in Design Cluster, Trippur, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 979.30 
~ 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from State Govt. of Tamil 146.69 
adu 

(iii) SPY contribution 340.90 
1--. 

Total 1466.89 

52.4.18 Setting up of C]<~C in Print and Pack Products Cluster, IIosur, Krishnagiri, 
Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 1103.70 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from State Govt. of Tamil Nadu 139.52 

(iii) SPY contribution 152.00 

Total 1395.22 

52.4.19 

(i) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, export, 
employment etc. in the format provided. 

Setting up of CFC in Fabrication (Agricultural Implements) Cluster, 
Perambalur, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 931.19 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil adu 121.86 

(iii) Spy contribution 125.63 

(iv) Bank loan 40.00 -_. -- 
Total 1218.68 

'-- 
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52.4.20 Setting up of CFC in Weaving Cluster, Erode, Tamil Nadu 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of document mentioned below prior to issuance of 
final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 963.19 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 186.81 
- 

(iii) SPY contribution 718.08 

Total 1868.08 

(i) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the 
cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

52.4.21 (S) Setting up of CFC in Textile Cluster, Dahod, Gujarat. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 231.42 
-- 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 66.12 

(iii) Spy contribution 33.06 

Total 330.60 

) 

52.4.22 (S) Setting up of CFC in Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar, Gujarat. 

As the SIDBI Appraisal Report is not received, the proposal could not be 
deliberated. 

52.4.23 (S) Setting up of CFC in General Engineering Cluster, Una, Himachal Pradesh. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1259.93 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Himachal Pradesh 173.21 
(iii) SPY contribution 298.91 

Total 1732.05 

) 

SIDB! Appraisal Report received, however, it is not signed and sealed. 
OC from Pollution Control Board. 
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52.4.24 (S) 

(iii) Registered land documents in the name of Spy (if land is on lease basis, 
registered lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years is required. 

(iv) Plant & Machinery list vetted by MSME-DI, Solan. 
(v) SPY and its Directors shall furnish an affidavit affirming that they are not 

the same persons as appearing in the defaulter list (issued by 
RBI/CIBIL/Central Fraud Registry) against the 5 office bearers. 

Setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, Sirsi, Uttara Kannada 
Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 564.00 
- 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Karnataka 70.60 

(iii) SPY contribution 71.00 

Total 705.60 

) 

(i) Clear copy of registration of SPY formation. 
(ii) Duly signed copy of MoA and AoA. 
(iii) Certified copy of Revenue generation mechanism. 
(iv) Certified copy of documentary proof from Spy for utilization of CFC 

facilities by at least 51 % of the cluster members (on the letter head). 

52.4.25 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Dera Bassi, District S.A.S Nagar, 
Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 594.12 

(ii) State Government / PSfEC 396.08 

Total 990.20 

) 

(i) Officer(s) from MSME-DI need to visit the industrial Focal Point, Dera 
Bassi, District S.A.S agar for confirmation of details as provided in the 
DPR. 
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52.4.26 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Khanna, District Ludhiana, Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
8. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 800.00 

(ii) State Government / PSIEC 265.99 

Total 1065.99 

) 

(i) Officer(s) from MSME-DI need to visit the industrial Focal Point, Khanna, 
District Ludhiana for confirmation of details as provided in the OPR. 

52.4.27 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Moga, Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

iRs. in lakh 
8. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 777.03 

(ii) State Government / PSIEC 194.26 

Total 971.29 

) 

(i) Officer(s) from MSME-OI need to visit the industrial Focal Point, Khanna, 
District Ludhiana for confirmation of details as provided in the DPR. 

52.4.28 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Nabha (Old), District Patiala, 
Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

iRs. in lakh 
8. No. Particulars Approved Cost - 

(i) Gol Grant under MSE-CDP 553.15 

(ii) State Government / PSIEC 138.29 

Total 691.44 

) 

(i) Officer(s) from MSME-DI need to visit the industrial Focal Point, abha 
(Old), District Patiala for confirmation of details as provided in the DPR. 
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52.4.29 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Sangrur, Punjab. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Gol Grant under MSE-COP 654.52 

(ii) State Government / PSIEC 163.63 
I- 

Total 818.15 

) 

(i) Officer(s) from MSME-OI need to visit the industrial Focal Point, Sangrur 
for confirmation of details as provided in the OPR. 

52.4.30 (S) Setting up of CFC in Gold Ornament Cluster, Karimnagar, Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 463.00 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofTelangana 58.00 

(iii) SPY contribution 59.00 

Total 

) 

(i) SIDBI Report of the said project mentions that there are 1200 units in the 
cluster, however, OPR of the project on page o. 5 states that there are 
800 units of part manufacturers (300 units in organized and 500 units in 
unorganized sector), needs clarification. The units in unorganized Sector 
may be brought under organized sector by providing them UAM. 

(ii) Submitted certificate regarding 50% units of the cluster are micro is not 
mentioning the name of project and also it is not clear how many numbers 
of units are micro (600 units as per SIDBI Appraisal Report or 400 units 
as mentioned in OPR), needs clarification. 

(iii) 65th Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) held on 13.06.19 
recommended the proposal to be placed before the Steering Committee 
for in-principle approval, subject to deletion of one each of Mesh Chain 
Machine and Wire Drawing Machine (which were 2 os. each as per the 
DPR), however, SIDm Appraisal Report (at page o. 33) recommended 
Mesh Chain Machine and Wire Drawing Machine as 2 Nos. (same as it 
was proposed in DPR), needs clarification. 
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52.4.31 (S) Setting up of CFC in Wooden Furniture Cluster, Dimapur, Nagaland. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

iRs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 813.47 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Nagai and 101.68 

(iii) SPY contribution 101.68 

Total 1016.83 

) 

(i) Details of production capacity. 
(ii) Details of name of the State Govt. and MSME officials in SPY. 
(iii)List of SPY members along with shareholding pattern. 
(iv)Details of SPY bank account. 
(v) Copy of Article of Association and Memorandum of Association. 

52.4.32 (S) Setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, Mokokchung, Nagaland. 
The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of documents mentioned below prior to issuance 
of final approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 671.67 
I- 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of agaland 83.96 
(iii) Spy contribution 83.96 

Total 839.59 

) 

(i) Details of name of the State Govt. and MSME officials in SPY. 
(ii) List of SPY members along with shareholding pattern. 

Agenda Item No. Ratification of Decisions 
52.5 

Steering Committee also ratified following decisions taken on file: 

Agenda Item 
No. 

Proposal Project Validity 
Extended upto 

52.5.1 Changes in cost of project components granted for up­ 
gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Autonagar, 
Gajuwaka, Yishakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh. 
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52.5.2 Time extension for setting up of CFC in Furniture Cluster, 
Thrissur, Kerala. 

31.03.2020 



52.5.3 Retention in means of finance granted for setting up of 
Common Facility Centre in Steel Furniture Cluster, 
Ernakulam, Kerala. 

52.5.4 Time extension for setting up of crc in Cashew Cluster, 
eelaehakra, Brahmagiri, Puri, Odisha 

31.12.2021 

52.5.5 (S) Time extension for setting up of CFC in Utopia Cashew 
Cluster, Kumta, Uttara Kannada, Karnataka 

31.03.2020 

Agenda Item No 
52.6 

Proposal for Final Approval for re-engagement of Indian Institute of 
Entrepreneurship (liE), Guwahati as Regional Resource Centre for North 
Eastern Region including Sikkim, for a period of 3 years. 

Committee accorded Final Approval for the proposal, as per details given 
below: 

(i) Implementation of 6 CFCs approved for hard intervention. 

Implementation Expenses for 36 months. 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 
I Mobility Expenses for all 6 Clusters@ 45.00 

I - Rs. 15.00 lakh x 3 years - 
2. Stakeholders Meeting for all 6 Clusters 6.00 

i LIS 
Total 51.00 I 

(ii) Manpower expenses for 36 months. 

S. No. Particulars Amount , 

I State Coordinator 7 persons @ 25,0001 x 63.00 
12 month x 3 years -- 

2. Project Staff for RRC Nodal Office, lIE, 108.00 
Guwahati 6 persons ~ 50,0001- x 3 years 

3. Research & Documentation LIS for 3 20.00 
years. - 

4. Administrative overhead LIS for 3 years 30.00 
Total 221.00 

(iii) Identification & Implementation of New Clusters 

S. No. Particulars Amount I 
I Stakeholders Meeting ~ Rs. 1.00 lakh 1.00 
2. Pre-diagnostic study, visiting clusters, 0.50 

interaction with cluster beneficiaries & 
1--- 

Data collection etc. ~Rs. 0.50 lakh. 
3. Formation of Spy & registration of SPY 1.50 

f-- 
as Section 8 Company (a11.50 lakh. -- -- 

4. Mobility Expenses for Stakeholders 2.00 - 
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--- -- - 
Meeting in different state of 1 ER@Rs. 
2.00Iakh. 

5. Preparation of DPR_@_Rs. 5.00 lakh. 5.00 
Total 10.00 

Total: (i +(ii)+(iii) - Rs. 296.40 lakbl 296.40 I 
The Chairman concluded the deliberations of the Steering Committee with the following directions and 
observations: 

1) MSME-DIs to constitute a team to: 
a) Provide handholding support to clusters through marketing support, access to finance, 

support for augmenting the exports, etc. 
b) Work towards market linkages/tie-ups with large Corporates /CPSEs to involve them in 

clusters interventions for value addition. 
c) Monitor the clusters after they become operational! functional. 

2) All the functional CFCs should carryout Energy Audit. 
3) All the upcoming projects should ensure commissioning of Rooftop Solar Panels, with proper 

water harvesting measures in place. 
4) In order to improve the visibility and awareness, all the CFCs and ID Projects should erect 

proper metal Signage Board in Hindi, English and local language, with project name, clearly 
mentioning that the project is funded by Ministry ofMSME, Gol, as per approved template. 

5) MSME-DIs should facilitate all the functional CI·Cs to get in touch with Export Promotion 
Council (EPC) and the concerned specialized institutions/organizations/banks for necessary 
support towards value addition & marketing. 

6) The Implementing Agencies (IAs)/SPYs should take necessary measures in commissioning & 
operationalization of the CFCs and ID projects within a period of 12 months. To this effect, lAs 
need to submit PERT Charts. 

7) MSME-Dls should focus on Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programmes (ESDPs) for 
providing sector specific skilled manpower to the clusters. 

8) MSME-Dls should ensure in creating synergy between the schemes of Ministry of MSME and 
MSE-CDP for their effective implementation and growth of MSMEs, adopting cluster approach. 

Meeting ended with thanks to the Chair and participants. 

********* 
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Annexure-I 

List of participants in the 52nd Steering Committee Meeting of MSE-CDP on 22.01.2020 at MSME­ 
DI, Extension Centre, Connaught Place, New Delhi. 

S. 
No. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

Name & Designation 
S/Shri/Ms. 
Arun Kumar Panda, Secretary (MSME) 
Ram Mohan Mishra, AS&DC(MSME) 
Piyush Srivastava, Additional 
Development Commissioner 
D.P.S. Negi, Economic Adviser 
R. K. Rai, Secretary 
U.C. Shukla, Director 
Pratyush Mishra, AGM 
Shikha Juyal, Research Officer 
Tilak Raj Sharma, Joint Director 

10. Anshul Dhiman, GM, DIC 
II. Wazir Singh, Asst. Director 
12. Virinder Sharma, Director 
13. Sibin C, Director of Industries & MD 
14. R.S. Bains, CE 
IS. Sidhant Swami, OSE 
16. O.P. Mehta, Director 
17. R.K. Parmar, Asst. Director 
18. Deepak Chechi, Asst. Director (CDO) 
19. Gurvinder Singh Shaktiman, Gen. 

Secretary 
20. A vtar Singh 
21. J. Ranjeeth Kumar 
22. P.B. Parmar, Asst. Director 
23. Vijay Patel, Project Associate 
24. Dr. Sriparna B Baruah, Head (CIE) 
25. Ajay Kumar Singh, CEO 
26. B.M. L Das, GM 
27. P K Gupta, Director (flC) 
28. Ajithsen, Director 
29. B. Mahesh, Managing Director 
30. Milind Barapatre, Director (l/C) 
31. M. S. Patel 
32. Sanjay Garg, Principal Secretary 
33. G. Velladurai, Dy. Director 
34. Muktanand Aggrawal, Commissioner 

Industries 
35. Rashmi Kant Napur, Asst. Director 

36. Vijay Gupta, Addl. GM 
37. Rajendra Singh, General Manager (Civil) 

Organization 

In Chair 
Office ofDC(MSME) 
Office ofDC(MSME) 

Mlo MSME 
BEE, Ministry of Power 
Office ofDC(MSME) 
SIDBI 

ITI Aayog 
0/0 Directorate of Industries, 
Himachal Pradesh 
Govt. of Himachal Pradesh 
MSME-DI, Solan 
MSME-DI, Solan 
PSIEC, Government of Punjab 
PSIEC, Chandigarh 
PSIEC, Chandigarh 
MSME-DI, Ludhiana 
MSME-DI, Ludhiana 
MSME-DI, Ludhiana 
Patiala Cluster of Cutting Tools Manufactures 

Govt. of 

Patiala Cluster of Cutting Tools Manufactures 
MSME Commissioner, Govt. of Gujarat 
MSME-DI, Ahmedabad 
EDII, Ahmedabad 
IIE, Guwahati 
Govt. of Jharkhand 
JIICO, Ranchi 
MSME-Dl, Ranchi 
Lahanti Stone Craft Pvt. Ltd. (SPV) 
KCTU, Bangalore 
MSME-DI, Hubli 
Intaglio Tech Services, Bangalore 
Industries Department, Govt. of Kerala 
MSME-DI, Thrissur 

of Govt. of Rajasthan 

0/0 Commissioner of Industries, Govt. of 
Rajasthan 
RHCO Ltd., Jaipur 
RIICO Ltd., Jaipur 
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